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Exhibit A
Legal Description

A parcel of fand situated in the Southeast quarter of Section 6. Township 8 South, Range 2 West of the
Willamette Meridian, Marion County. Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the most Northerly corner of the Thomas Stanley Donation Land Claim No. 46, said
Township and Range; thence South 49° 26" 32 West 251928 feet (record South 47° 30° West, 38.153
chains) to the Southeast corner of that tract of land as described in Reel 1055, Page 241, Marion County
Records fot the true point of beginning; thence South 40° 227 427 East, 15.00 feet; thence South 49° 26°
32" West, 523.11 feet to a point of curve; thence along the arc of a 25.00 foot radius curve 10 the right (the
long chord bears South 88° 497 40™ West, 3 173 feet) a distance of 34.37 feet to a point of compound curve;
thence along the arc of a 351.97 foot radius curve to the right (the long chord bears North 51° 27° 35°
West, 4.00 feet) a distance of 4.00 feet; thence North 32°43° 517 West, 219.57 feet to intersect the
northerly line of that tract of land described in Reel 1055, Page 241, Marion County Records: thence along
the said Northerly line, North 49° 23 32" East, 519.25 feet to the Northeasterly corner thereof: thence
along the Easterly line of said parcel. South 40° 22 42” East. 227.05 feet to the true point of beginning.

ALSO: All that portion of said property described in that certain vacation Ordinance No. 23-2004, recorded
June 28, 2004 in Reel 2339, Page 60, Microfilm Records, Marion County, Oregon which would attach (o
the property by operation of Jaw.



EXHIBIT A

All the certain real property located in the Cbunty of Marion, State of Oregon, described as follows:

Donation Land Claim being claim 46 in Township 8 South, Range 2 West of
g the North line thereof 38.15 chains from the Northeast corner:
West 8.54 chains to a point in the County Road; thence South 35°
East along said claim line 8.95 chains to the point of

Beginning at a point in the North boundary of the Thomas Stanley
the W.M. Marion County, Oregon, said point being South 47° 30’ West alon
thence North 42° 25' West 3.431 chains to an iron pipe; thence South 47° 27'
26' East 3.45 chains to the North boundary of said claim No. 46; thence North 47° 30"
beginning.

Real Property Tax Account No.: R29424 8-2W-6DA TL 300 "
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Trust Deed: Colonia Libertad/General Partners 4
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222 High Street SE

™ PO Box 71

TICOR TITLE"  sconii
Phone: (503) 585-1881

(800) 826-6128

~ Fax: (503) 370-7915

July 1, 2004
Ticor Title Company Buyer/Borrower: Colonia Libertad
Deana Freauff . Limited Partnership
1000 SW Broadway, suite 1555
Portland, OR 97205 Re: 822269
REPORT NO. 18-33107
Supplemental No. 4
Preliminary Report For:
Extended Loan Policy TO COME Premium: TO COME

This report shall become null and void unless a policy is issued.

We are prepared to issue an ALTA policy (10/17/92) as written by Ticor Title Insurance
Company, in the form and amount shown above insuring the title to the following described
land: :

A parcel of land situated in the Southeast quarter of Section 6, Township 8 South, Range 2
West of the Willamette Meridian, Marion County, Oregon, being more particularly described as
follows: :

Commencing at the most Northerly corner of the Thomas Stanley Donation Land Claim No. 46,
said Township and Range; thence South 49° 26 32" West, 2519.28 feet (record South 47° 30’
West, 38.15 chains) to the Southeast corner of that tract of land as described in Reel 1055,
Page 241, Marion County Records for the true point of beginning; thence South 40° 22’ 42"
East, 15.00 feet; thence South 49° 26’ 32" West, 523.11 feet to a point of curve; thence along
the ‘arc of a 25.00 foot radius curve to the right (the long chord bears South 88° 49' 40" West,
31.73 feet) a distance of 34.37 feet to a point of compound curve; thence along the arc of a
351.97 foot radius curve to the right (the long chord bears North 51° 27’ 35" West, 4.00 feet) a
distance of 4.00 feet; thence North 32° 43' 51" West, 219.57 feet to intersect the Northerly line
of that tract of land described in Reel 1055, Page 241, Marion County Records; thence along
the said Northerly line, North 49° 23’ 32" East, 519.25 feet to the Northeasterly corner thereof:
thence along the Easterly line of said parcel, South 40° 22’ 42" East, 227.05 feet to the true
point of beginning. '

ALSO: All that portion of said property described in that certain Vacation Ordiance No. 23-
2004, recorded June 28, 2004 in Reel 2339, Page 60, Microfilm Records, Marion County,
Oregon which would attach to property by operation of law.
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Real Property Tax Account No.: R29424 8-2W-6DA TL 300

Situs Address as disclosed by Marion County Tax Roll;
none disclosed, Salem, OR

VESTED [N:
Colonia Libertad Limited Partnership, an Oregon Limited Partnership

Dated as of June 28, 2004 at 8:00 a.m.

Subject to the printed Exclusions and the Conditions and Stipulations of the policy as well as
the following Exceptions: :

1. a. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing
authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records.
b. Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public records,

2. a. Easements, liens, encumbrances, interests or claims thereof which are not shown by the
public records; .
b. Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could
be ascertained by an inspection of the land or by making inguiry of persons in possession thereof.

3. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts
which a correct survey would disclose, and which are not shown by the public records.

4. a. Unpatented mining claims;
b. Reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts autherizing the issuance thereof;
¢. Water rights, claims or title to water;
whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the public records.

5. Any lien or right to a lien, for services, labor or materials heretofore or hereafter furniéhed,
imposed by law and not shown by the public records. .

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS:
1. Taxes for the fiscal year 2003-2004, unpaid
Total amount: $1,151.32, plus interest

Account No.: R29424 8-2W-6DA TL 300

2. City liens, if any, of the City of Salem. (The City of Salem charges $20.00 for a lien
search. To avoid excess charges we will not search the City Lien Docket until close of
transaction, or upon request.)

B.” The rights of the public in and to that portion of the premises herein described lying
within the limits of public roads, streets and highways.
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Line of Credit Trust Deed, including the terms and provisions thereof, given to secure an
indebtedness with interest thereon and such future advances as may be provided
therein.

Grantor: Colonia Libertad Limited Partnership
Trustee: Ticor Title Company of Oregon ,
Beneficiary: The State of Oregon, acting by and through its Housing
‘ and Community Services Department
~Amount: $425,000.00
Dated: October 2, 2005
Recorded: October 7, 2003

Reel: 2212 Page: 230
in Marion County, Oregon. :

NOTE: Line of Credit loans may have sbecial provisions for close out instructions in
addition to payment in full in order to remove the lien from the subject property. A check
with the lender is necessary to determine specific requirements.

Housing Development Grant Program Project Use Agreement, including the terms and
provisions thereof,

Recorded: January 23, 2004

Reel: 2265 Page: 456

Records of Marion County, Oregon.

This report is further subject to such matters as may appear necessary upon review by
our underwriter.

The terms and provisions of Colonia Libertad Limited Partnership partnership
agreement, a copy of which should be furnished for our examination prior to closing.

Easement Agreement, including the terms and provisions thereof,
Recorded: June 28, 2004 '

Reel: 2338 Page: 387

Records of Marion County, Oregon.

Easement for existing public utilities in vacated street area and the conditions imposed

thereby,

Reserved by vacating order entered: June 14, 2004
Ordinance No.: 23-2004

Recorded: June 28, 2004

Reel: 2339 Page: 60

in Marion County, Oregon.
The extended coverage policy will be subject to the rights of parties in possession of all

or any part of the property described herein. This exception may be deleted upon
execution of an appropriate affidavit which will be furnished by Ticor Title.
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11. Any extended coverage policy will be subject t¢ liens for services, labor or material
heretofore or hereafter furnished as imposed by law and not shown by the public
records. This exception can be removed upon-showing, sufficient to the Company, that
no material has been furnished or labor performed on the property. In the event of an
existing improvement this may be done with an affidavit furnished by the Company at
the time of closing. In the event of new construction we will require satisfactory
evidence that construction liens will not be filed and the payment of an additional
premium.

END OF EXCEPTIONS
NOTE: The premium amount has been reduced by application of a Reissue Rate.

NOTE: As of the date hereof, there are no matters against Colonia Libertad Limited
Partnership, Farmworker Housing Development Corporation, Women Organizing Resources,
Knowledge and Services and Opportunities For Neighborhood Empowerment Company Inc.
which would appear as exceptions to coverage in a title insurance product.

NOTE: This report does not include a search for financing statements filed in the office of the
Secretary of State or in a county other than the county wherein the premises are situated. No
liability is assumed if a financing statement is filed in the office of the county recorder wherein
the lands are described other than by metes and bounds or under the rectangular survey
system. 3

NOTE: Should early issue coverage be required, Ticor Title must be supplied with the name of
the general contractor and appropriate documentation for approval.

NOTE: This supplemental is provided for the purposes of adding additional names to the
judgement search.

This report is written only for the benefit of the principals to this transaction. No liability
is assumed under this report until such time as it is converted to a title insurance policy.
TICOR TITLE

Marsha Stallings
Senior Title Officer

cc: Ticor Tifle (4) Deanna
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TICOR TITLE COMMERCIAL

NO. 664 P.2712

@) TICOR TITLE INSURANCE

Policy of Title Insurance

‘Ametrican Land
Title Assoclation
Owner's -Polley
(10-17-92)

Issued by:

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

1629 S.W. SALMON STREET

PORTLAND, OR 97205-1787 By:
(503) 224-0550

FAX (503) 219-2212 ATTEST

- PRO FORMA

SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM
COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM
COVERAGE CONTAINED IN SCHEDULE B
AND" THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULA.
TIONS, TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COM-
PANY, a California corparation, herein called
the Company, insures, as of Date of Policy
shawn In Schedule A, against lose or damage,
nat exceed|ing the amount of insurance stated
in Schedule A, sustained or incurred by the
insured by reason of;

1. Title to the estate or interest described in
Schedule A being vested other than as
stated therein;

Authorized Signatory

) (6 60 ) 5 5 ) ) 60 ) 5 ) ) ) 5 ) ) ) 45 ) 65
Reorder Form No. 8934

2, Any'defect In or llen or encumbrance on the
title;

3. Unmarketability of the title.

4. Lack of a right of access ta and from the
land.

The Company will also pay the costs,
attorneys' fees and expenses incurred in
defense of the title, as Insured, but only to the
extent provided in the Conditions and
Stipulations.

This palicy shall not be valid or binding untii
countersigned helow by an authorized signa-
tory of the Company.

TICORTITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

[

)

*
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ALTA Owner's Policy (10-17-92)
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Excluslons from
Coverage

TICOR TITLE COMMERCIAL

NO. 6684 P.3712

The lollawing malters are expressly excluded fram the covarage of this
pelicy and the Company will nat pay loss or damage, coets, attorneys' fees
‘or sxpenses which arlse by reason of: ‘

1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmantal regulation (Including but net
limited to bullding and zoning laws, ordinances or regulations)
restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (1) the oecupancy, use
or anjoyment of the land; (il) the character, dimsnsiang ar Jocation
of any Improvament now or hareafter erected on the land; (i) a
separation [n ownershlp or 2 change In the dimenelans or araa of
the land or any parcel of which the Jand Is or was a part; or (lv)
environmenta| protectlon, or the effect of any violatjon of these |aws,
ordinances ar governmenial regulations, axcept to the extent that
a notlee of the enfarcement thereof or a notice of a defact, llan, or
encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting
tha land has bean recorded In the public recerds st Dale of Policy.

(p) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except
1o the extent that a notice of the axarciee thereof or a notice of a
defect, lien or ancumbrance resulting from @ violation or allaged
violation affecting the land has been recarded in the publie records
at Date of Policy.

2. Rights of aminent domaln unjess notice of the exercles thereof has been
racorded in the puplic racords at Date of Policy, but not excluding from
coverage any laking which has accurrad prior to Date of Paliey which would
be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value withaut knowledge.

Conditions and
Stipulations

3. Defects, liens, encumbrancas, advarss clalms or other matters:

(a) created, sufferad, assumed or agreed to by the Insurad claimant;

(b) not known to tha Company, notrecordad [n the public records at Date
of Pallcy, but known to the Insured claimant and not disclozad in
writing to the Compary by the insured clalmant prier to the date the
insured claimant bacame an [nsurad under this pallcy:

() resulting In no loss or damage to the Insured clalmant:

(d) attaching or created subssquant to Date of Fallcy; ar

. (8) resulting In |0ss or damage which would not have been sustainad

If the Insured claimant had pald value for the estate or Interest |neured
by thia policy. .

4. Any claim, which arlses out of the transaction vasting In the inaured the
estale or [ntarest Insured by this policy, by reason of the operation of federal
bankruptey, etate inaolvency, or similar craditars' rights laws, that |s based

'

(i) the transaction creating the estate ar intarest Insured by this palicy
belng deemed a fraudulent conveyance or freudulsnt tranafer; or
(it} the transactlon creating tha astate or Interest insurad hy this policy
being deemed a praferentlal transfer except where the preferential
transfer rasults fram the fallure:
(a) lo timsly record the instrument of transfer; or
(b) of such recordation to jmpari natiee to a purchaser for valus
of & judgment or llen creditar,

1. DEFINITION OF TERMS

3. NOTICE OF CLAIM TO BE GIVEN RY INSURED CLAIMANT

The fallowing terms whan used in this policy mesn:

(2) “insured™: tha Insured named in Scheduls A, and, subject 1o any righta
or defenses tha Campany would have had agains! the named Insured, thoae
who sueceed (o the interest of the named Insured by aperalion of law as
Jlatinguished from purchase including, but not limited o, helrs, distributees,
devlsees, survivors, parsonal represeniatives, next ol kin, or corparate or
fiduclary successors.

(b) “Insured claimant™: an Insured ¢laiming loss or damage.

(c) "knowledge' ar "“known': actual knawlsdge, not constructive knewl-
edga or nolice which may be Imputed to an insured by reasan of the public
records as defined in this policy or any other records which Impart construc-
tive nolice of matters affacting the land.

(d) “land": the land deacribed or refarrad ta in Schedule A, or In Schedule
C [ not provided for (n Schedule A, and Improvements fflxed therate which
by (aw eanetilute real properly. The term "'land" does not include any property
beyand the lines of the area described or referred to in the applicable
Schedule, ner any righ, title, Interest, estale or aasement in abuting streats,
foads, avenues, alleys, (anes, ways or walerways, but nothing herein shall
madi(y or limit the extent to which a right of access to and from the land is
insured by thig polley.

(8) "mortgage’: mortgage. deed of lrust, trust deed, or ather security
Instrument. ’

() "public records": recards eslabllshed under state statutes at Data of
Pollcy for the purpose of Imparting constructive notice of matters relating to
raal praperly 1o purchasers for value and without knowledge, With respact to
Sectlon 1(a)(Iv) of the Exclualons From Coverage, “public records’ shall alzo
include environmental prataction ligns filed in the recards of the clark af the
United States district court for the distriet In which the (and is locatad.

(9) “ynmarkatabliity of the title”; an alleged or apparant matter atfecting
tha title to the land, not exciuded or excapted from coverage, which wauld
enlille a purchaser of the estate or interest deseribed in Schedula A to be
released frorn the ohllgation ta purchaae by virtus of a contractual condtion
requiring the dellvery of markeiabla tjile.

2. CONTINUATION OF INSURANCE AFTER CONVEYANCE OF TITLE

The coverage of this policy shall continue In force as of Date of Polley in
favor of an insured only so long aa the (nsured relalns an astate or jpterest in
the (and, or holds an Indebtedness secured by a purchase meney mortgage

“van by a purchasar from the insured, or only 60 long as the insured shall

.ve ||ability by reason of cavenants of warranty mads by the insured jn any

* wansfer or conveyance of the asiale or Interest. This palicy shall not conlinue

In force In favor of any purchaser from tha Insured of elther (|) an astate or
interest In the land, or ()) an indebladnass securad by A purchase money
mortgage given to the insured.

The Insured shall natify the Company promptly In writing (i) in case of apy
Ifigatian as set forth In Bection 4(a) belaw, () In case knowledge shall coms 1o
an Insured haraunder of any clalm of title or interest which (s adversa 1o the
litle 1o tha estate or interesl, as (neured, and which might causa loss ar dam-
age for which the Company may be [iable by virtue of thia palicy, or (1) If title ta
the astate orinterast, as insured, |s rejacted as unmarketahle, If prampt notics
shall not be given to the Company, than as to the insured all labliity of the
Company shall terminate with regard ta the matisf or matisrs Tor which prompt
notica Is required; providad, however, that ajlure to notify the Company shall
M no case prefudice the rights of any (nsured under this palicy unless the
Company shall be prejudicad by the failure and then only o the extent of the
prejudice,

4. DEFENSE AND PROSECUTION OF ACTIONS; DUTY OF INSURED
CLAIMANT TO COOPERATE

(a) Upan written request by the Ineured and subject to the aptions con-
talned In Section & of thess Conditions and Stjpulations, the Com any, at lta
own cogt and without unreazanable delay, shalrpravuda for the defense of an
Insured i litigatien In which any third party asasrs & claim adversa ta the title
or Inlarast as Insured, bul anly as to thosa stated causes of acllon alleging a
defect, lien or sncumbrance or ather matter inaured agajnst by this palley. The
Company shall have the right to selec| counsal of Ita choles (subject to the
right of tha Insured to object for reasonable causs) te represerit the insured aa
10 thoee slated causas of action and ahall not be liabfe for and will not pay the
faes of any other counsel. The Company will not pay any faes, costs or
expenses incurred by the insured In the dalense of those causse of action
which allege matters nol insured agalnst by this polley. .

(b) The Company shall havs the right, at Iis awn cost, lo institute and
proeacule any action ar praceeding or 1o do any other act whish in its opinion
may ba necessary or desirabla o establish the titje 1o tha astate or |nteresl, ay
Insured, or (o pravent or reduce loss ar damage to the insured. The Company
may take any apprapriate action under the lerma of this policy, whether or nat
itshall be llable hereundar, and shall nol thersby canceds |labliity or walve ary
proviion of this policy. If the Company ehall exercise Ita rights under this
paragraph. it shall do s diligently.

(c) Whanaver the Company shall have brought an action or [nterposed a
defense as required or parmitied by the provisiona of this policy, the Company
may pursue any litigation o linal determination by a court of compatant jurjs-
dietion and expressly reserves the righl, in lia saje discretion, to appeal from
any advarse judgment or order.

(d) In all cases whers thia policy permits or requires the Company to prose-
Cule or pravide for the defense of any action of proceading, the Insurad shall
sacure to the Company the right to so proaecute or provide defense in the
action or proceeding, and all appeals therain, and permit the Company to
use, al Its option, the name of the insured for this purpoze, Whenever
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Order No. 18-33107

SCHEDLLE A

AMOUNT: $6,617,889.00 DATE;

At:

PREMIUM: ( $17.129.55 POLICY NUMBER:

1.

2,

NAME OF INSURED:

Colonia Libertad Limited Partnership, an Oregon Limited Partnership
THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND WHICH 1S COVERED BY THIS POLICY IS:

Fee.

“ TITLE TO THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND IS VESTED IN:

Caolonla Libertad Limited Partnership, an Oragon Limftad Partnership
THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS POLICY IS DESCRIBED AS:

Beginning at a point in the North boundary of the Thomas Stanley Donation Land Claim being claim 46
in Township 8 South, Range 2 West of the W. M. Marien County, Oregon, said paint being South 479
30" West along the North line thereef 38,15 chains from the Northeast corner; thence North 42° 25'
West 3.431 chains to an jron pipe; thence South 47° 27* West 8.54 chains to a paint jn the County
Road; thence South 35° 26" East 3.45 chains to the Nerth boundary of sald claim No. 46: thenca North
47° 30’ East along said claim line 8.95 chalns to the point of beginning.

sP‘“\
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Order No. 18-33107

SCHEDULE B
EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy doas not Insure against loss or damage (and the company will net pay costs, aifomeye' feas or
expenses) Which arise by reason of:

1

4

1.

2.

The rights of the public in and to that portion of the premises hersin described lying within the limits of
Public roads, streets and highways.

Trust Deed, including the terms and provisiens thereof, given to $ecure an indebtedness with Interest
thereon and such future advances as may be provided thereln,

Grantor: Colonial Libertad Limited Partnership, anOregen limited partnership
Trustee: Ticor Title Company of Oregon ,
Beneflclary: Netword for Oregon Affordable Housing

Amount; $4,400,000.00

Reel: Page:

in Marien County, Oregon,

Line of Credit Trust Deed, including the terms and provislons thereof, given to secure an Indebtedness
with intsrest therson and such future advances as may be pravided therein.

Grantor: Colonla Libsrtad Limited Partnership

Trustee: Ticor Tltle Company of Oregon

Beneficlary: The State of Oregon, acting by and through its Housing and Community
Services Department y

Amaurnt; $426,000.00 fjrg(@zc/ Loan

Pated: October 2, 2003

Recorded:; Qctober 7, 2003

Reel: 2212 Page: 230

In Marion County, Oregan.

NOTE: Line of Credit loans may have special provisione fér close out instructions in addition to
payment in full in arder to remave the llen from the subject property. A check with the lender is
necassary to determine specific requirements.

The lien of the ahave Trust Deed was subordinated to.the lien of the Trust Peed, shown as exception
no. 2 Hersin,by instrument,

Reel: Page:

in Marion County, Oregon.

Hausing Development Grant Program Project Use Agreement, including the terms and provisions
thereof,

Recorded: January 23, 2004

Reel: 2265 Page: 456

Records of Marlon County, Oregan,

Page2of 3
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Order No. 18-33107

The lien of the above Housing Development Grant Program Project Use Agresment was subordinated
to the lien of the Trust Deed, shown as exception no. 2 herein, by ingtrument,

Reel: Page:

in Marion County, Oregon,

5. Any extended coverage pelicy will be subject to matters disclosed by an accurate survey unless one of
the following is authorized or furnished to the Company fer review and appraval:
1. Site inspection by Ticor Title (requlres 48 hour notification Prior to closing) or
2. Inspection report or .
3. Foundation Survey

6. Any extended coverage policy will be subject to liens flor services, [abor or material heretofore ar
hereafter furnished as imposed by law and not shown by the public records. This excaption can be
removed Upon showing, sufficient to the Company, that no material has been furnished or lakar
performad on the property. In the event of an existing improvement this may be done with an affidavit
furnlshed by the Company at the time of clasing. In the event of new canstruction we will require
satisfactory evidence that construction llens will not be filed and the payment of an addltional premium.

7. NQOTE: This pro forma policy does not reflact the present condition of fitle, but rather indicates tha form
of the titls insurance policy, togsther with the schedules therasf, and the endorsements thereto, which
the company Is prepared to Issue when all necessary documents are executed, delivered and recorded
and all acts performed to its satisfaction, It Is'to be used for Information purposes only, Is not a
commitmant to Insure and no liability is assumed by its issuance.

<
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NON-IMPUTATION ENDORSEMENT
Attached ta Pollcy No.
Issued by

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Dated: Premium: $1,650.00

The Company heraby insures Calonia Libertad Limited Partnership that, notwithstanding the
terms of the Conditions and Stipulations or Schedule of Exclusions from coverage to the
contrary, in the event of loss or damage insured against under the terms of sald policy, the

Company will not deny ite liakillty thereunder to said insured on the ground that said insured
had knowledge of any matter solely by reason of natice thereof imputed to it by operation of

law.
The total (fability of the Company under said policy and any endorsements therein shall not

exceed, In the aggregate, the face amount of sald policy and costs which the Company is
obligated under the Conditions and Stipulations thereof to pay.

e policy and is subject to all the terme and provisions

thereof and of any prior endorsements thereto. Except to the extent expressly stated, it neither
medifies any of the terms and provisions of the policy and any prior endorsements, nor does it
extend the effective date of the policy and any priur'endopements. nor does it Increase the

This endereement is made a part of th
face amount thereof.
TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 'l 6 |

By:

Endorsement No, 65 Altached to Policy No.
‘ Fageidt1 Ordear No, 18-33107
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ZONING ENDORSEMENT
Attached o Folicy No.

jesued by

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Dated: Premium: $2,220.00
The Company insures the Insured against loss or damage sustained by reason of any

incorrectness in the assurance that, at Date of Policy:
1. According to applicable zoning ordinances and amendments thereto, the land is
classified Zone Resldential/Multiple.

2. The following use o uses are allowed under that classlfication subject to

campliance with any conditions, restrictions, or requirements contained in the
zoning ordinances and amendments thereto, ineluding but not limited to the
securing of necessary consents or aythorizations as a prerequisite to the use or

Uses:

There shall be no liability under this endorsement hased on the invalidity of the ordinances and
amendments thereto untll after a final decres of a court of competent jurisdiction adjudicating

the invalidity, the effect of which Is to prohibit the use or uses.

Loss or damage as to the matiers {nsured against by this endorsement shall not include loss or
damage sustained or Incurred by reasen of the refusal of any person to purchase, lease or lend
meney on the estate or Interest covered by this pollcy. That is, rectification of a concern for the

Insured creates no obligation towards a subsequent buyer, lessee or lender.

This endorsement is made & part of the policy and is subject to all of the terms and provisions
thereof and of any prior endorsements therato, Except to the extent expressly stated, [t neither
modifies any of the terms and provisions of the polley and any prior endorsements, nor does it
extend the effective date of the policy and any prior endorsements, nar does it Increase the

tace amount thereof.

TICOR TITLE INSURANGE COMPANY s | V‘

‘ $

TICOR TITLE COMMERCIAL'LE NO. 684 P.8712
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SURVEY
ENDORSEMENT

Attached o Policy No.
Boirower: Colonia Libertad Limited Partnership
lssued by

TICOR TITLE INSURANGE COMPANY

Dated: Premium: $50.00

The Company Insures the Insured thak;

1. ihe land is the same as that delineated on the plat of a survey made by on Job No.,
which is attached hereto and made a part hersof.

& tha Insured against loss which the inaured shall sustain in the

The Company hereby insure
the Company herein shall prave to be Incorract.

event that the assurances of

rsement is made a part of the policy and is subject to all the terms and provisions

r endorsements thereto, Except to the extent expressly stated, it neither
of the policy and any prier endorsements, nor does it
d any prior endorsements, nor does It increase the

This endo

thereof and of any prio
modifies any of the terms and provisions

extend the effective date of the policy an
face amount thereof.

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY '
By: : ‘ 0

Endorgement No. 116.1 A Anached to Pollcy Na,
Page 1 of 1 Qrder Ne. 18-33107
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FAIRWAY AND SUCCESSOR INSURED ENDORSEMENT
' Attached to Policy No,
Borrawer: Colonia.libertad Limited Partnership
lssued by
TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Dated: Premium: $50.00
The Gompany heraby agrees with the insured parinership that this Policy and the coverage provided to the
insured partnership hereunder shall not be deemed to have lapsed, orto have been forfejted, or to have
terminated because of the accumence, subsequent to the Date of Policy, of either of the fallowing events
(provided that, subject to the next paragraph, the insured partnership has not besn dissolved or
discontinued by reason of the following events pursuant to applicable state law): ,

1. the admission or withdrawal of any individual or entity as @ partner in the insured partnerehip, or
2. a change in any partner's interest in capital or profits of, or as limited or general pariner in, the

Insured partnership.

The Company hereby further agrees that the definition of Insured contained in paragraph 1(a) of the
Condltions and Stipulations of the Policy shall include the followlng successars in Interest to the named
insured of the estate or interest described in Schedule A (reserving, however, all rights and defenses as to
any successor that the Company would have had against the named insured):

a. any grantee of the named Insured which is an owner of a partnership interest (a
"Grantee Partner”) in the named insured partnership which receives fitle to the land
described in Schedule A of the Polley as a result of the dissolution of the named Insured

partnership; or

b. any corporate successor to a Grantee Pariner who becomes a successar by aperation of

law (as opposed to purchass) by reason of dissolution, merger, consalidation ar
corporate reorganization; ar

c. any corporate grantes of a Grantee Partner, or of a corporate successor covered under
(b) above which receives fitle to the land described in Schedule A of the Policy, provided
the corporate grantee is either a wholly owned subsidiary of the corporate successor or

of its parent corporation. y
This endorsement Is not to be construed as extend|ng the coverage of the policy to any [ater date than the
Date of Polley shown in Schedule A, nor does It impoese any liabllity on the Company for loss or damage

resulting fram (7) failure of a successor referred to above to acquire an insygble estate ar interest in the
land, or (ii) any defect, lien or encumbrance attaching by reason of the acfli

the land by the successor. i|

Page 1 of 2

Attached to Policy No.

Endorsemeant No, 88
Crder No. 18-33107

of an estate orinterest in
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TICOR TITLE COMMERCIAL'LE

NO. 664

P.11-12

This enciomemem l made a part of the policy and is subject to all of the terms and provisions thereof and
of any prior endarsements thersto, Except to the extent expressly stated, it neither modifies any of the

4 TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Tndorzament No, 98

o
o

Page2 af2

Attached to Policy No,
Order No. 18-33107

" “erms and provisions of the palicy and any prior endorsements, ror does it extend the effactive date of the
Jolicy and any prior endorsements, nor does it increase the face amount thereof. .
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requested by the Company, the Insured, at the Company's expense, shall give
the Company all reasonable &ld () In apy action or rmcoedlnq. sacuring
evidence, oblaining witnesses, proseculing or defending the action or pro-
ceeding. or ofliecting asttiemant, and (fi) In any ather lawful act which In the
apinion of the Company may be nacessary or desirable to asiablish the tila to
‘he estale or intarast as insured. [ the Company Is prejudiced by the fallure of
the Insured to furniah tha raquired cooperation, the Company's obligations to
the Insured under the policy shall tarminate, including any [labliity or obllga-
tlon to defend, proseculs, or contirue any fitigation, with régard to the matter
or mattars requiring such cooperation.

5. PROOF OF LOSS OR DAMAGE

In addltion to and after the noticee required under Sectlon 3 of these Condl-
tione and Stipulations have been provided the Campany, a proal of logs or
damage signed and sworn to by the insured clalmant shail he furnished la the
Company within 80 days after the |nsured claimant ahall ascartain the facts
giving rise fo the loss or damage. The proof of loss or damages shall dasgribe
the defect in, or lien or encumbrance on the title, or other matier Insured:
agalnst by this palicy which conatitutes the baals of loss ar demage and shall
state, 1o the extant passible, the basis of caleulating the amount af the loss or
damage. It the Company Is prejudiced by the failure of the insured claimant to
provide the required proof of lozs or damage, the Company's ohligations to
the Inzured under the policy shall terminate, including any liability or ahliga:
llon to detend, prosecute, or continue any litigation, with regard to the malter
or maiters requiring such proot of loss or damage.

In addition, the insured claimant may reasonably be required 1o subm|t to
axamination under oath by any authorized reprassntative of the Company
and shall produce for examination, inspecilon and copying, at such reason-
apls times and places as may be designated by any authorized representative
of the Company, all records, books, fedgers, checks. correspondsnce and
memaranda, whelher bearing a data bafore or after Dale of Polley, which
raasanably peraln to the loss or damags. Further, if requested by any autha-
fized represeniative of the Company, the Insured claimant shall grant [ts
permiesian, in writing, far eny authotized repressnialive of the Company 1o
examins. inspect and copy all records. books, ledgers, chacks, carrespon-
dence and memaranda in the custady or cantro| of a third party, which raason-
ably parlain to the loss or damage, All Infarmation designatad as canfidentia|
by the insured claimanl provided (o the Company pursuant to this Seclion
shall not ke digclosed to others unless, |n the reasonable judgmant af the
Company, it is necsssary in the administration of the cialm. Failure of the
Insured clalmant to submit for examination under vath, produee other reason-
"bly requastad Information or grani permisslon to secure reasonably nacas-
Jary information from third parties as raquired in this paragraph shall termi-
nate any fiabillty of the Cempany under this policy as o that claim.

6. OPTIONS TO PAY OR OTHERWISE SETTLE CLAIMS: TERMINATION
OF LIABILITY :

in case of a claim under Ihis policy. the Company shall hava the fallowing
additional options.

(a) To Pay or Tonder Payment ot the Amount of Insurance.

Ta pay or tender payment of the amount of insurance under this policy
tngether with any costs, attorneys’ [ees and expenses incurred by the insured
claimant, which were autherized by the Company, up to tha time of paymen or
tender af payment and which Ihe Company Is abligated to pay.

Upan the exerciza by tha Campany of this option, all liabllity and obligations
10 the Insurad uncler this policy, other than lo maks the payment required, shall
terminate, including any liabillty or obligalion to dofend, prosecute, or can-
tinua any (Itigation, and the poliey shal be surrendered ta the Company for
canca|lation, .

(b) To Pay or Qtherwise Sattie With Parties Other than the Insured or

With tha Insured Claimant.

() to pay or atherwlse setlle wilh other parties for ar in the name of an
Ingured claimant any elaim Insured against under this pelicy, together with any
costs, attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by the insured clalmant which
were authorized by the Company up 1o Lhe time af payment and which the
Company i obligatad 1@ pay; or

(1) to pay or otherwise settls with the Insured claimant the lass or damage
provided [or under thie palicy, togelher with any costs, attorneys’ fees and
axpensas incurred by the Insurad elaimant which were autharized by |ha
Company up 1o the time of payment and which the Company [s abligaled lo
pay. :

Upon the exercise by the Company of ajther of Ihe optians provided far in
paragraphs (b)(i) or (if), the Company's apligatians lo the insured unde! this
policy far the claimed loss or damage, other than the payments required ta be
made, shall larminate, including any liabllity or abilgation to defend, prose-
cute or continue any litigalian,

- NO. 684 P.12712

7. DETERMINATION, EXTENT QOF LIABILITY AND COINSURANGE

This palicy j4 a contract of indemnity against actua monetary lags ar dam-
age sustajned of Incurrad by Lhe Insurad claimant who has suffered loss or
damage by reason of maliers |naured againsl by this policy and only to the
extant heraln described.

. (a) The liability of the Company under this policy shall ol excesd the least
of;

() the Amaunt of (nsurance etatad in Scheduls A: on

(ii) the difference betwesn the value of the insured estate or Intarest as
Insured and the value of tha insurad estate ar interest subject to the daloct,
lian or encumbrance insured agalnst by this palicy.

(b In the event 1he Amount of |nsurance stated In Schedule A at lhe Dats of
Policy Is ess than 80 percent of the value of the insured estate ar Interest or
the full cansideration pald for the land, whichever Is lass, or If subssquent to
the Date of Policy an impravement [s arectad on the land which increases the
value of the Inaured estate or interest by al least 20 percent aver the Amoynt of
Insurance stated In Schedule A, then this Policy is subjact to the fallowing:

(1) whare no subzsquant improvement hae been made, as Io any partial
loss, the Company shall anly pay the |oss pra rata In the proportion that the
amount of Insurance at Date of Policy bears to the |otal value of the Insured
estate ar inlerest at Dale of Policy; ar

(i) where a subsequent impravement has hesn made, as to any partial
loss, the Compeny shall only pay the logs pro rata in the proporiion that 120
parcent of the Amoun| of Insuranca stated |n Schedule A bears lo the sum of
the Amount of Inaurance staled in Schedule A and the amount expended for
the Impravement.

The provisions of thie paragraph shall nal apply to costs, attorneys' fees
and sxpenses for which the Company is liable under this pelicy, and shall anly
apply iathat portion of any lose which exceeds, in the aggregate, 10 parcent of
the Amounl of Insurance stated In Schedule A.

(c) The Company will pay only those costa, altorneys' feas and axpenses
Incurred in accardanae with Sectlon 4 of these Conditions and Stipulations.

8. APPORTIONMENT

[t the |and deseribed In applicable Schedule conslsts of twa of mare parcels
which ara not usad as a gingls slte, and a |ogs |5 established affecting one
or mora of the paresls hut not all, tha (oes shall be ¢omputed and settled
on a pra rata hasle as If the amownt of insurance under this pelicy was divided
pra rata as ta the valus on Date of Polley of each separate parssl (o the whais,
excluslve of any Improvements made subsequeni to Dale of Policy, unless
a iability or value has otherwise been agread upon as to each parce| by the
Company and the insyred af the tima of Ihe lssuance of this policy and shawn
by an exprese statement or hy an endersement atlached to this palicy.

9, LIMITATION QF LIABILITY

(a) If the Company eslablishes tha title, ar remavas (he alleged defect, ien
or encumbrance, or cures the lack of a righl of accmss 1 or fram the land, or
cures the clalm of unmarketabliily of ytie, all as Insured, In a raasonably
diligent manner by any method, Including Itigation and the campletion of any
appeals therafram, it shall have fully performed |ts obligatians with respect o
thal mattar and shall net be llable for any (0ss or damage caused thershby,

(b} In the evant of any (itigatlan, Including Illigation by the Company or with
the Company's consent, the Cormpany shall have no ljabllity far [0ss or dgm-
age untlf thera has baan a fina| deterpination by a court ol competent jurizdie-
tion, and dispasition of all appeals theralrom, adversa te tha titje as Insured.

{c) Tha Company shall not ba llable for loss or damage to any Insurad for
lianllity veluptarlly assumed by the inaured in satiiing any elalm or sult without
ihe prior written consent of the Company.

10. Eﬁ%lilﬁwm OF INSURANCE; REDUCTION QR TERMINATION OF

All paymenis under this policy, exespt payments made for coats, allornays’
(ees and expenses, shall reduca the amount of the Inaurance pro lanto.
11. LIABILITY NONCUMULATIVE

It Is expressly understood that the amount of insurance under this policy
shall ba reduced by any amount the Company may pay under any policy
insuring a mortgage ta which exception is taken in Schedule B or ta which the
Insured has agraed, assumed, or laken subject, or which is hereafier ex-
eculed by an [nsured and whieh Is a charge or llen an the estate or inlarast
described or referred 1o In Schedule A, and the emount so paid shall he
deamed a payment under Ihis palicy fo the [nsured owner.

12, PAYMENT OF LOSS :

(8) Na paymant shall be made withaut producing thia pelicy for endarss-
ment af the payment unless Ihe pollcy has hasn lost or destroyed, in which
casa proof of loss ar destruction shall be furnished lo the satisfaction of the
Company.



D

P



After recording return to:
Florence Mott

Qwest Corporation

8021 SW Capitol Hill Road
Room 160

Portland, OR 97219

Job#: 6535-15-Salem

RECORDING INFORMATION ABOVE

EASEMENT AGREEMENT

Private Easement
Individual(s) as Grantor

The undersigned, Colonia Libertad Limited Partnership, an Oregon limited partnership, (“Grantor”)
for and in consideration of Mutual Benefits and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant and convey unto Qwest Corporation, a Colorado
corporation (“Grantee”), whose address is 1801 California St., Suite 5200, Denver, CO 80202, and its
successors, assigns, affiliates, lessees, licensees, and agents, a perpetual non-exclusive easement to
construct, modify, add to, maintain, and remove such telecommunications facilities, and other
appurtenances, from time to time, as Grantee may require under the following described property situated
in the County of Marion, State of Oregon, which Grantor owns or in which Grantor has an interest
(“Easement Area”), to wit:

A 10’ wide easement being 5’ on either side of the “as placed” telephone cable located on a portion
of Grantor’s property on Saddle Club Street SE, described on Exhibit A-1 and shown on Exhibit A-
2, which are attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, all of which are situated in
Section 6, Township 8S, Range 2W of the W.M., Marion County, Oregon.

Grantor further conveys to Grantee the right of ingress and egress to and from the Easement Area during all
periods of construction, maintenance, installation, reinforcement, repair and removal over and across
Grantor’s lands with the right to clear and keep cleared all trees, within the Easement Area, and other
obstructions as may be necessary for Grantee’s use and enjoyment of the Easement Area.

Grantee shall indemnify Grantor for all damages caused to Grantor as a result of Grantee’s negligent
exercise of the rights and privileges herein granted. Grantee shall have no responsibility for environmental
contamination, which is either pre-existing or not caused by Grantee.

Grantor reserves the right to occupy, use and cultivate the Easement Area for all purposes not
inconsistent with the rights herein granted.

Grantor covenants that Grantor is the fee simple owner of the Easement Area or has an interest in the
Easement Area. Grantor will warrant and defend title to the Easement Area against all claims.

Grantor hereby covenants that no excavation, structure or obstruction will be constructed, or permitted on
the Easement Area and no change, will be made by grading or otherwise, that would adversely affect
Grantee's use and enjoyment of the Easement Area.

R/W #: OR062304FM01 Page 1 of 4

Initials



The rights, conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall run with the land and shall inure to the benefit of
and be binding upon Grantor and Grantee and their respective successors and assigns.

Any claim, controversy or dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be settled by arbitration in accordance
with the applicable rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award rendered by
the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. The arbitration shall be conducted in the
county where the Easement Area is situated.

COLONIA LIBERTAD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
GRANTOR

By Farmworker Housing Development Corporation,
General Partner '

By:
Name: Roberto Franco
Title:Executive Director

By Women Organizing Resources, Knowledge and
Services, '

General Partner

By:
Name: Channa Grace
Title:Executive Director

STATE OF OREGON ) ss:

COUNTY OF MARION)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2004,
by as a General Partner of COLONIA LIBERTAD LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP.

My commission expires:

STATE OF OREGON ) ss:

COUNTY OF MARION)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2004,
by as a General Partner of COLONIA LIBERTAD LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP. '

My commission expires:

R/W#: OR062304FM01 Job #: 6535-14
Exchange: Salem County: Marion
Y4 Section: SEY: , Section 6, Township 8S, Range 2W, W.M. Page 2 of 4



Exhibit A-1
Legal Description of Property

R

_Description of Property to be Vacated. The property to be vacated is described as: A

portion of Saddle Club Street SE, in the city of Salem, Marion County, legally described as follows.

A parcel of land situated in the Southeast quarter of Section 6, Township 8 South, Range 2 West
of the Willamette Meridian, Marion County, Oregon, being more particularly described as

follows:

Commencing at the most Northerly Northeast corner of the Thotnas Stanley Donation Land Claim
No. 46, said Township and Range; thence South 49 26’ 327 West, 2519.28 feet (record South 47
30° West, 38.15 chains) to the Southeast corner of that tract of land as described in Reel 1005,
Page 241, Marion County Records for the True Point of Beginning; thence along the Southerly
extension of the East line of said tract of land, South 40 22’ 42” East, 15.00 feet; thence 15.00 feet
Southerly of and parallel to the South line of said tract of land, South 49 26” 32” West, 523.11 feet
to appoint of curve; thence along the arc of a 25.00 foot radius curve to the right (the long chord
bears South 82 39° 117 West, 27.39 feet) a distance 0f28.98 feet to intersect the Easterly right of
way line of Lancaster Drive (Market Road 27) ata point which is on the Southerly line of that
tract of land as described in said Reel 1055, Page 241; thence along the said Southerly line, North
49 26" 32” east 546.07 feet to the True Point of Beginning Containing 8,096 square feet more or

less.

R/W#: OR062304FM01 Job #: 6535-14
Exchange: Salem County: Marion

Y, Section: SEY% , Section 6, Township 8S, Range 2W, W.M. Page 3 of 4
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n Reel Page
After recording, return to: \/ 2350 288
City Recorder
555 Liberty St., SE, Room 205
Salem, OR 97301-3503

PIPELINE EASEMENT

LEWIS VAN WINKLE and NANCY BEAVER, Co-personal Representatives of the Estate of Anna Van Winkle (“Grantor™), for the
consideration of $5,500.00 and other valuable consideration, grants to the CITY OF SALEM, an Oregon municipal corporation
(“Grantee”) a permanent easemerit over and along the full width and length of the property described as follows:

The Northeasterly 15.00 feet of the Southeasterly 79.50 feet of that Tract of Land described and recorded in Volume 249,
Page 228, Marion County Deed Records,

together with a temporary working easement as follows:

The Southwesterly 15.00 feet of the Northeasterly 30.0 feet of the Southeasterly 79.50 feet of that Tract of Land described
and recorded in Volume 249, Page 228, Marion County Deed Records.

The temporary working easement shall be effective only for a period of not more than six (6) months from the date constructions
commences on site.

To have and to hold the above-described permanent easement unto Grantee in accordance with the following conditions and
covenants: : : :

The permanent easement shall include the right of Grantee to excavate for, and to construct, place, operate, maintain, repair, replace,
relocate, inspect and remove an underground sanitary sewer pipeline at least 8” in diameter, with all appurtenances incident thereto or
necessary therewith, including manholes, for the purpose of conveying sewage waste under said premises, together with the right of
Grantee to place, excavate, replace, repair, install, maintain, operate, inspect, and relocate pipelines and necessary appurtenances, and
make excavations therefore from time to time, in, under and through the above-described premises within said easement, and to cut
and remove from said easement any trees and other obstructions which may endanger the safety or interfere with the use of said
pipelines or appurtenances attached to or connected therewith; and the right of ingress and egress to and over said above-described
premises at any and all times for the purpose of repairing, renewing, excavating, replacing, inspecting, maintaining the number of
pipelines and appurtenances, and for doing anything necessary, useful or convenient for the enjoyment of the easement granted.

No building shall be constructed over the pipeline easement and no earth fill or embankment shall be placed within this easement, nor
over this pipeline without a specific written agreement between Grantee and Grantor, its successors or assigns. Should such specific
agreement be executed, Grantee will set forth the conditions under which such fill or embankment may be placed, including a
stipulation that all risks of damage to the pipeline shall be assumed by Grantor, its successors, or assigns.

Grantee will indemnify and hold harmless Grantor, its heirs and assigns, from claims of injury to person or property as a result of the
negligence of Grantee, its agents, or employees in the construction, operation or maintenance of said pipeline. This instrument, and
the covenants and agresments contained in this instrument, shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on and obligatory on the

administrators, executors, successors and assigns of the respective parties.

Grantee, upon the initial installation and upon each and every occasion that the same be repaired, replaced, renewed, added to or
moved shall restore the premises of Grantor, and any improvements disturbed by Grantee, to as good condition as they were prior to
any such installation or work, including the restoration of any topsoil and lawn.

ESTATE OF ANNA VAN WINKLE

oy | [Zn (VR T ae

“Lewis Van Winkle, Co-personal Representative

By ﬂ Al ,VJVRM’\L

Nancy ‘B.qa__ver, Co-Pe naU{epresentative

PIPELINE EASEMENT (SEWER ONLY) - Page |
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“{EQF OREGON  )ss
County of Multhomah )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on __ Jly | 4 , 2004 by Lewis Van Winkle, Co-personal Representative

of the Estate of Anna Van Winkle. P! GH(
N0 g s

Notary Public for Oregon | {)
My commission expires: Y ~3-(n~OF-

STATE OF OREGON  )ss

County of My tén pmah_)
This instrument was acknowledged before me on JZ,L_C_“ A H 1~ , 2004 by Naney Beaver, Co-personal Representative of the
Estate of Anna Van Winkle. \ [ \p ,0

Ndtagf Public for Oreginﬁ
M(Z} commission expires; /9 - 2L "0OF

Approved as to fom

By:

Public Works Dep City Attomeyg ‘ ;% \
Checked by: <

Project Number:
Date: , 2004

Approved:
By:

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTAHD FREAUFF
Y PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 372497
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEP 26, 2007

OFFICIAL SEAL
A D FREAUFF
- NOTARY PURLIC-OREGON
: COMMISSION NO 372497
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEP. 26, 2007

PIPELINE EASEMENT (SEWER ONLY) — Page 2
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REEL:2350 PAGE: 288
July 20, 2004, 02:14 pm.

CONTROL #: 119002

State of Oregon
County of Marion

| hereby certify that the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE:$ 31.00
PHIL MILES

CHIEF DEPUTY CO. CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.






CITY OF SALEM, OREGON

CITY RECORDER / Room 205
555 Liberty St. SE, 97301

g 4 N e
=J AT YOUR SERVICE Telephone: (503) 5386097

FAX: (503) 361-2202
TDD: (503) 588-6009

Diana C. Tomey City Recorder
503) 588-6091
Intemet E-Mail:dtormey@cityofsalem.net

July 19, 2004

Enclosed is a copy of City of Salem Ordinance No. 23-2004, passed by the City Council
on June 14, 2004, to vacate a portion of right-iof-way of Saddle Club Street SE (notth
side), east of Lancaster Drive SE.

Certified copies of the ordinance have been filed with the County Clerk, Assessor, and
Surveyor. Also enclosed is a map of the area showing the portion of vacated right-of-way.

The ordinance has been recorded by the County Clerk; its Reel/Book number is 2339 and"
Page number 1s 60.

Sincerely,
4 // / Ve
- e (- &M//ﬂ/?/
Diana C. Tormey
City Recorder
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BILL NO. 22 A BILL FOR ORDINANCE NO. 23-2004

AN ORDINANCE to vacate a portio‘n of night-of-way of SADDLE CLUB STREET SE (NORTH
SIDE), EAST OF LANCASTER DRIVE SE.

THE CITY OF SALEM ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. FINDINGS. The City Council of the City of Salem, Oregon, hereby finds as follows:

(a) On December 1, 2003, Craig A. Clarambeau, on behalf of Colonia Libertad Limited
Partnership, filed a petition (the Petition) to vacate a portion of right-of-way (the Property), for Saddle Club
Street SE located east of Lancaster Drive SE, and more particularly described in Section 2.

(b) At the January 26, 2004 council meeting, the City Council moved to set a Public Hearing on
February 23, 2004 to consider vacation of the Property, which date was subsequently re-set to March 22,
2004.

(c) Pursuant to ORS 271.110(1), notice of the proposed vacation and hearing thereon was given
by publication in the Statesman Journal, a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Salem, for two
consecutive weeks prior to the date of the hearing, March 22, 2004, and by posting notice at or near each
end of the area to be vacated not less than fourteen days prior to the hearing nor more than five days after
the first date of publication. The notices described the area to be vacated, and set forth the date the Petition
was filed, the name of the Petitioner, and the right of any interested person to submit objections to the
proposed vacation with the Cbity of Salem, in writing, prior to the date of the hearing.

(d) Hearing upon the city-initiated vacation was held on March 22, 2004, at which time the
council received evidence and testimony, and all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to testify
in favor of or in opposition to the proposed vacation, and, upon consideration of such evidence and _
testimony the council further finds as follows: |

(1) Saddle Club Street SE is designated as a local street in the Salem Transportation System Plan
which requires a 60 foot right-of-way.

(2)  This portion of Saddle Club Street SE has a dedicated 90 foot right-of-way. The proposed

vacation would reduce the right-of-way to 60 feet. If granted, the functionality of Saddle Club Street SE will
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not be affected by this vacation.

(3) The proposed vacation will in no way impair safe and convenient pedestrian, bicycle and
vehicular circulation, and complies with the “Transportation Planning Rule,” OAR 660-12-45 (3). All
public access will be maintained within the remaining right-of-way of Saddle Club Street SE.

4) The Property is unimproved right-of-way. The improved section of Saddle Club Street SE
will remain within the right-of-way.

(5) All utilities have been notified of these proceedings, and public utilities easements will need
to be reserved.

(6) The proposed vacation complies with the City of Salem Comprehensive Plan.

@) The right-of-way proposed to be vacated is not needed for future roadway purposes, and
public interest will not be prejudiced if the area is vacated.

(8)  The real properties abutting upon the area to be vacated receive a special benefit thereby in
the amount of $20,240.00. Petitioners have requested a waiver of the special benefit fee, and submit that
the waiver of the fee will assist in providing affordable housing for low-income persons working the
agricultural industry, since the Property will be used as part of an affordable housing program for low-
income farmworkers. The Council finds that the waiver of the special benefit fee in this instance would
fulfill the public purpose of providing affordable housing for residents of the City of Salem.

Section 2. VACATION. That portion of right-of-way located on SADDLE CLUB STREET SE
(NORTH SIDE), EAST OF LANCASTER DRIVE SE and more particularly described as follows, is hereby
vacated, subject to the conditions set forth in this ordinance:

A parcel of land situated in the Southeast quarter of Section 6, Township 8 South, Range 2

West of the Willamette Meridian, Marion County, Oregon, being more particularly described

as follows:

Commencing at the most Northerly Northeast corner of the Thomas Stanley Donation Land

Claim No. 46, said Township and Range; thence South 49 26' 32" West, 2519.28 feet (record

South 47 30" West, 38.15 chains) to the Southeast corner of that tract of land as described in

Reel 18651055, Page 241, Marion County Records for the True Point of Beginning; thence

along the Southerly extension of the East line of said tract of land, South 40 22' 42" East,

15.00 feet; thence 15.00 feet Southerly of and parallel to the South line of said tract of land,

South 49 26" 32" West, 523.11 feet to appoint of curve; thence along the arc of a 25.00 foot

radius curve to the right (the long chord bears South 82 39" [ 1" West, 27.39 feet) a distance
of 28.98 feet to intersect the Easterly right of way line of Lancaster Drive (Market Road 27)
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at a point which is on the Southerly line of that tract of land as described in said Reel 1055,

Page 241; thence along the said Southerly line, North 49 26' 32" east 546.07 feet to the True

Point of Beginning Containing 8,096 square feet more or less.

Section 3. CONDITIONS. The vacation is subject to the condition that Petitioners provide a public
utility easement, at no cost, to Qwest Corporation for the installation, maintenance, repair and replacement
of Qwest’s telecommu‘nications facilities.

Section 4. ASSESSMENT OF SPECIAL BENEFIT. No special benefit shall be assessed upon and
against the land abutting upon the area vacated herein.

Section 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This vacation shall not be effective until the city recorder has
satisfied all requirements of SRC 76.144, and a certified copy of this ordinance vacating the property is
recorded by the city recorder with the county clerk, assessor and surveyor, and any required easemcnfs have
been provided. The city recorder shall provide copies to the Marion County Assessor, the Marion County
SurVeyor and each affected public utility.

PASSED by the council this M: day of (\\\N\Q ,2004.

ATTEST:

NN

peeuTy City Recorder

Approved by City Attorney:

Checked By: 7- /e/”cfée/w

G:\Group\LEGALI\Council\052404 Saddle Club vacation ord.wpd

Certified to be a true and

correct copy of thiyﬂgjnal '

ORDINANCE - Page 3 / City Recorder
City of Salem, Oregon
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FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF:  March 2, 2004
AGENDA ITEM NO.: P/
PUBLIC WORKS FILE NO.: 023988

TO: @%ﬁ/l PLANNING COMMISSION
THRU: A @ PRAi:i, URBAN PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

FROM: MARK BECKTEL, AICP, TRANSPORTATION SERVICES MANAGER W
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT:  PETITION INITIATED VACATION - OF A PORTION OF SADDLE
CLUB STREET SE (NORTH SIDE), EAST OF LANCASTER DRIVE SE

ISSUE:

Shall the Salem Planning Commission recommend to City Council that a portion of Saddle Club
Street SE (north side), east of Lancaster Drive SE (see attached drawing and legal description) be

vacated?

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Salem Planning Commission advise City Counci'l'té*aapprove the request
by Colonia Libertad Limited Partnership, to vacate a portion of Saddle Club Street SE (north

side), east of Lancaster Drive SE, subject to the following conditions:
1. Payment of an assessment of special benefit on the real pfoperty abutting the vacated area.

2. Easements be granted by the petitioners to protect Qwest Corporation facilities.

BACKGROUND:

On December 1, 2003, Craig A Clarambeau submitted, on behalf of Colonia Libertad Limited
-Partnership, a petition initiating the vacation of a portion of Saddle Club Street SE (north side),
east of Lancaster Drive SE. This area is surrounded by IG (General Industrial) to the west, IC
* (Industrial Commercial) to the south, and RM2 (Residential Multifamily 2) and RA (Residential
Agriculture to the north and east. The right-of-way will be used in a manner allowed by the
zoning of the adjacent parcel.

FACTS AND FINDINGS:

Saddle Club Street SE has a 28-foot improvement within a 90-foot right-of-way.



Petition-Initiated Vacation - A Portion of Saddle Club Street SE (North Side),
East of Lancaster Drive SE

Council Meeting of March 2, 2004

Page 2

All utilities have been notified of these proceedings. Qwest Corporation has requested that their
facilities within the right-of-way be protected by easements. The City has no facilities within this

portion of right-of-way.
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM PLAN - STREET SYSTEM ELEMENT

The Salem street system represents the community’s single largest investment in public
infrastructure. The system consists of highways, arterial, collector, and local streets. The public
street is a conduit for different travel modes, containing facilities for vehicle, bicycle, transit, and
pedestrian travel. Achieving mobility requires fully utilizing our community’s street system. .
Planning for our street system begins with a set of goals, objectives, and policies that will guide

its design.

GOAL: Provide a comprehensive system of streets and highways that serves the mobility and
multimodal travel needs of the Salem Urban Area.

OBJECTIVE NO. 2

Design City streets.in a manner that maximizes the utility of public rights-of way, is appropriate
to their functional role, and provides for multiple travel modes, while minimizing their zmpact on
the character and liveability of surrounding nezghbarhoods and busmess districts.

Policy 2.1 0 Criteria for Evaluating Proposed Vacation of Rights-of-way

Right-of-way vacations may be initiated by the City Council or by private citizen petition.
Vacation of public rights-of-way in the city of Salem are governed by State law (ORS Chapter
271) and SRC 76.130 to 76.144. The City shall use the following evaluation criteria in its
consideration of a proposed right-of-way vacation:

a.  Isthe right-of-way proposed for vacation actively used for transportation
purposes? Many public rights-of-way, while platted, are either not open or not
actively used by the public. Actively used rights-of-way may be considered for
vacation conditioned upon the provision of nearby facilities for the existing users
and if there is not a significant degradation in transportation services and
accessibility in the surrounding neighborhood.

Saddle Club Street SE is designated as a local street in the Salem Transportation System
Plan which requires a 60-foot right-of-way, 30 feet each side of centerline. This portion of
Saddle Club Street SE has a dedication of 90-foot right-of-way, 30 feet more than needed.
This vacation is attempting to reduce the right-of-way dedication from centerline to City

LN:PACORRESP 04\SR\REPORTS\SADDLE CLUB VACATION PLANNING



Petition-Initiated Vacation - A Portion of Saddle Club Street SE (North Side),

East of Lancaster Drive SE
Council Meeting of March 2, 2004

Page 3

standards of 30 feet, for a total width of 60 feet. Functionality of Saddle Club Street SE
will not be affected by this vacation.

Does the proposed vacation restrict the City’s compliance with the State Transportation?

Planning Rule (TPR) and the Salem Transportation System Plan’s policies on
transportation system connectivity? A proposed vacation should not limit, nor make more
difficult, safe and convenient pedestrian and bicycle access to community activity centers
such as schools, parks, shopping, and transit stops. Additionally, local street
connectivity, traffic circulation, emergency vehicle access, and accessibility to transit
service should be maintained within and between neighborhoods.

This vacation adheres to all aspects of the Transportation Planning Rule; all public access
will be maintained within the remaining right-of-way.

Is the right-of-way proposed for vacation improved or unimproved to urban standards?
While right-of-way in either condition may be vacated, an improved right-of-way is an
indication of use and should be more closely scrutinized before recommended for

vacation.

This portion of Saddle Club Street SE is unimproved. The improved section will remain
with in right-of-way.

Is the right-of-way proposed for vacation part of or near a planned transportation

improvement? Rights-of-way that have the potential to be used for a future

‘transportation project should not be vacated.

Saddle Club Stfeet SE is below City standards for improvements. However the
remaining right-of-way will be wide enough for improvements to Saddle Club Street SE.
Any improvements on Saddle Club Street SE will most llkely be built by adjacent

development.

Does the vacation of the right-of-way satisfy a compelling public need? Issues that
address health and safety concerns may outweigh the transportation criteria listed above

and should be given proper consideration.

This vacation in no way impedes any compelling public need, it does however bring this
portion to be vacated back on the tax roles and allows the property to develop.

LN:PACORRESP 04\SR\REPORTS\SADDLE CLUB VACATION PLANNING



Petition-Initiated Vacation - A Portion of Saddle Club Street SE (North Side),

East of Lancaster Drive SE
Council Meeting of March 2, 2004

Page 4

SPECIAL BENEFITS:

* Benefits are considered “special” if they add anything to the convenience, accessibility, and use
of the property, as distinguished from benefits arising incidentally out of the improvement and

enjoyed by the public generally.

The right-of-way proposed for vacation contains approximately 8,096 square feet. The vacation
of the subject right-of-way will allow for additional development of the adjacent property. The
Real Estate Division of the Department of Community Development will estimate the value of
the right-of-way. A payment of an assessment of special benefit on the real property abutting the

vacated area will be requested.

TK:SADDLE CLUB VACATION PLANNING
Attachment: A) Map
B) Legal Descriptions
Ward2 .
February 23, 2004

Prepared by: Todd Klocke, Senior Traffic Technician

LN:PACORRESP 04\SR\REPORTS\SADDLE CLUB VACATION PLANNING
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ATTACHMENT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land situated in the Southeast quarter of Section 6, Township 8 South, Range 2 West
of the Willamette Meridian, Marion County, Oregon, being more particularly described as
follows:

Commencing at the most Northerly Northeast comer of the Thomas Stanley Donation Land Claim
No. 46, said Township and Range; thence South 49 26° 32" West, 2519.28 feet (record South 47
30’ West, 38.15 chains) to the Southeast corner of that tract of land as described in Reel 1005,
Page 241, Marion County Records for the True Point of Beginning; thence along the Southerly
extension of the East line of said tract of land, South 40 22’ 42" East, 15.00 feet; thence 15.00 feet
Southerly of and parallel to the South line of said tract of land, South 49 26’ 32” West, 523.11
feet to appoint of curve; thence along the arc of a 25.00 foot radius curve to the right (the long
chord bears South 82 39’ 11” West, 27.39 feet) a distance of 28.98 feet to intersect the Easterly
right of way line of Lancaster Drive (Market Road 27) at a point which is on the Southerly line of
that tract of land as described in said Reel 1055, Page 241; thence along the said Southerly line,
North 49 26° 32" east 546.07 feet to the True Point of Beginning Containing 8,096 square feet

more or less.

(Portion of Saddle Club Road to be vacated by the City of Salem)

Checked by: ;’:Z,.--
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1, Ownar desires a bullding pemmit tn mstﬂga Colonls Libertad Apenments at

2010 Saddis Ciub Siraet SE.

\ 2, As 8 condltion of lssuance of a bullding permit, Owner s required 1o construct
linking and bouridary facillly Improvemants as identifiad in the Preliminary
Peclamtion for Urban Growth Arax Development Pammit No, 03-4; and

3. Ownerhas requested and City has allownd the deferral of thess Improvemants {
under 77,160(d) until June 1, 2005, ar occupancy, whichever ocoury first. i

4. The approximataly 2,000 LF of 10-Inch watsr in Lancaster Drive SE and Saddie
Q\;b ss;g fﬁg ; qualified public improvement and cligible far SDC cradits
under 160,

NOW THEREFORE, Owner, awning the pr’ap.m'( chown on Altachment “A" location
mep and deacribed as follows: ERR

A parcel of land situated in the Southaast Quartar of Saction 8, Township & South,
Range 2 West of e Willamatte Marician, Marion County, Oregon, being mar particularly
desioribad as follows: Cammencing at the most nertherly northeast camer of the Thomas
Staniey Donation Land Claim No. 48, sald Townahip and Rangs; thanca Sauth 49* 28 3 .
West, 2510.26 faat (record Sauth 47° 30’ West, 38,15 chalne) to the soitheast comer of that :
tract of land as describad In Rasl 1088, Page 241, Madon County Recoyda for tha True Paint of '
Baginning; thence Sauth 40° 22' 42" East, 15.00 feet; thence South 40° 28' 32" Wast, 52311
fawt to a polnt of curva; thence alohg the arc of a 25.00 foot radius curve to the rght (the long
chard banrs South 88° 46° 40" Wast, $1.73 feef) a distance of 34,37 foet to @ polnt of
compound curve; thance along the arc of a 351,97 foot radius curve to the right (tha long chord .
baare North §1° 27" 36" Wast, 4.00 faat) a dictance of 4.00 fast; thanca North 32° 43' 51~ !
Wast, 219,57 feet to interasct the nartharly line of that tract of land described in Real 1055,
Puge 241, Marion County Racords; thenca along the said northarly fine, North 49° 23 32" Eest,
519.25 feet to the noriheastatly comer thereof; thenca ajang the easierty lins of sald parcal,
South 40° 22' 42* Enst, 227.05 feet to the True Paipt of Baginning. Cantaining 2.97 axres more
or legs; :

does hereby sgres 1o ba raspansible for the cost of consiructing tha Improvements in

accordanes with the following nondlﬂonl: '
8.  Owner shafl cause Ownar's angineer to provide construction plans for the
Imprevements acseptsbla to the Cliy,

6. Qwner shall complats or cause to be completed the Impravements by June 1,
2005, or accupancy, whichaver securs first, as detalied on the approved
construstion pisns (Permit Fila No, 703802) and eccording to the spacifieatiana
and standars on file in the Office of the Clty of Salem, Public Works Directar,

{\' it

IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT—Page 1
QNGROUACLE R DALY OvE-AMEND ACNEIMINTRIOME A w. 117, A4
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T Owner shall cause Owner's shginesr (0 provide all surveying sesvices necasss
ta stake ha project prier to and during construcion and 10 prepare and fumish "
noceptabio as-nulk drawings 1o the City when the projact is complate, all In
conformakce wiih Clly Standanis.

8. Owner shall apply and pay all required fees for @ permi pumuant to BRC 77.110
to consiryol the Impravements and complete the rn:pmmm by the date ant
forth In this Agfwement.

g Shoulkd i be delsrmined, during preparation of plens or Juring construction, that
sasemants §re necesanry in construct uny of the Improvaments, ihe Owner ahal
cauas the City to be furnished sald saverrints, ¥t Ownwr's expenss within the

. tima cavered under this ageament., ¢
& o

10.  The awner has further provided the fellowing parormanca guarentes (o assure ,

pearformanca of these conditions: i

A canwtruetion and maintenance bond from a surwly cornpany licansed to do
bushiass in the state of Oragon, In the amoun of $252,877.00, which le squs! to
100 parcent of the valus of satistying the above conditions,

&heuld all canditions of this agreemant not be complated within the time frme specifed,
the City, In its salw discretion, may call upon the performance guarkntes for funds necessary o
complets the Improvamahits with finds coliacted undar the parforrnante guarantes. If the funds
collected under tha performance guarantss are insufiiciont 1o complate the eonditions, the Ciy
may either hold the coliected funds unlll additional funds are auihanized to complate the
Improvemants or expand the coliected funds to """’"}2,»{"'"‘ Improvements or on a porfion
of the improvamants as determined resaonabls by the Pulikc Works Direciar.

B

1. Ownershall, ater ynisfeciarly completing'fhe above conditions, submit &
maintanance bond or other writton avidance In 8 form approved By tha City
Artamay ana Publie Wars Dlmetor, gusrantealng the compisiad project
capstryction for @ parfod of ana yasr. The bond or ther wiflan evidence ahall be
valuad ot & minimum amount of 40% of the eatimated conetruction cost,

12.  The parias hareto agrew (hal should any sult or acilon be fled {n enfores the
termna of this Agreament or for the hreach ihateot, the lasing party agrees 1o pay
the prevalling parly's ressonabla stiomey fess In an amount (o be set by the
courl, including coats, disbursamants and any such womsy Sees, cost, or
dishurssments associsted with any appeal therefrom.

13, inthe svant owner includes more than ona panson or extity, 8l such pemans or
antiles xhull ba joinily and lmr-lwilllbbgprq condRions herwin,

» ﬁ (3 i li‘i '
14.  Tothe extant alowed by (aw, this mknmat ahall run with the (and degoripad
hogln 1'25 owner's abiigations shal,ba binding upen ownar's helrs, successon
and assigns. : ,

nm{:.l!aﬂ'\illﬂlﬂ‘f A:‘!;‘GIMIHT-NOO i ——
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REEL:2346 | PAGE: 74
July 14, 2004, 09:09 am,

CONTROL#: 118476

State of Oregon
County of Marfon

[ hereby certify that the attached
- instrument was recelved and duly
~ | recordad by me in Maron County

records: o

FEE:$  51.00
PHIL MILES
CHIEF DEPUTY CO, CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.




